

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

**McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,
et al.,**

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
: **10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)**
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David Stoelting
Kevin P. McGrath
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
200 Vesey Street, Room 400
Brookfield Place
New York, NY 10281-1022

August 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Evidence Warrants Summary Judgment Against David Smith..... 1

 A. Smith Does Not Dispute the Vast Majority of the SEC’s SMF..... 2

 B. Collateral Estoppel on the First, Second, Third and Fourth Claims is Warranted... 4

 C. The Restitution Imposed in the Criminal Action is Irrelevant to the Appropriate Amount of Disgorgement in this Action..... 6

 D. Summary Judgment is Warranted on the Section 5 Claim 8

II. No Issues of Material Fact Exist As To David Smith’s Ownership and Control of the Stock Account 9

 A. Lynn Smith’s Claim that the Stock Account Has Always Been in Her Name is False 9

 B. Indisputable and Overwhelming Evidence Shows that David Smith Controlled the Stock Account 11

 C. Lynn Smith’s Deceit Is Part of the Record of this Case 13

 D. The Palen Declaration Is Properly Offered as a Summary Exhibit 14

III. David Smith Beneficially Owned And Controlled The Smith Trust Assets And They Should Be Used To Satisfy The Requested Judgment Against Him 16

 A. The Smith Trust’s Claim that David and Lynn Smith’s Actions Have No Relevance is Meritless 16

 B. There are No Material Facts in Genuine Dispute 17

 C. There is No Genuine Dispute That Lynn Smith Hid the Annuity Agreement From the Court..... 18

 D. There is No Genuine Dispute that the Smith Trust Benefitted David and Lynn Smith 19

E. There is No Genuine Dispute That David Smith Reported the Smith Trust Assets
As His in Financial Documents20

F. The Smith Trust Admits Virtually Every Relevant Fact in the SEC’s SMF22

G. The Smith Trust Arguments Based on the Trustee’s Powers are Without Merit ..24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alzawahra v. Albany Medical Center, 546 Fed. Appx. 53 (2d Cir. 2013)3
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1096)..... 1
In re Vebeliunas, 332 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 23
New York State Teamsters Conf. Pension and Ret. Fund v. Express Service, Inc., 426 F.3d 640
 (2d Cir. 2005) 3
Pedroso v. Syracuse Cmty. Health Ctr, 2014 WL 3956570 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2014) 3
SEC v. Blackwell, 477 F. Supp.2d 891 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 4
SEC v. Bravata, ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2014 WL 897348 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 4-5
SEC v. Huffman, 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 7
SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp., 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)..... 7
SEC v. McGinn Smith & Co., Inc. et al., 10-cv-457 (N.D.N.Y), Dkt. 96..... 8
SEC v. McGinn Smith, 752 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010), Dkt. No. 86 17
Smith v. SEC, 432 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 23

Statutes

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 et seq.8
 Mandatory Victims Restitution Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3663A 6
 N.Y. DEBT. & CRED. LAW § 276 and 278 (McKinney 2014)..... 16, 17, 24
 Section 10(b), Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 5
 Section 17(a), Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) 5
 Sections 5(a) and (c), Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a) and (c) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2)..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 1006 14, 16

N.D.N.Y. R. 7.1(a)(3) 2, 3

Rule 10b-5, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 CFR § 240.10b-5 5

Misc.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2) advisory committee note 2
